
metal in the bottom of each can. Both cans are alike.
These cans were found attached to the Q54 carrying device
in the Q55 paper bag.

Nothing of apparent significance was noted
about the 4" X 6" brown paper Q56 bag.

The Q57 key fits the lock on the Q15 zipper
bag and probably belongs to this bag.

Specimen Q58 is a common, round, used toothpick.

The metal split ring, Q59, has overlapping ends.It appears to be the type of ring that new keys are attached
to.

Nothing of significance was noted about the Q60
and Q61 coat hangers.

Specimen Q62 is a two-link portion of an
"ADJUST-O" silver-colored watchband. The links may be
compared with the watchband should same be recovered.

SOIL EXAMINATION

Fine smears and deposits of brown silty soil
having the appearance of being deposited while wet were
found on Q13. The soil in these smears and deposits is
suitable for comparison purposes. The specific origin of
the soil cannot be determined by a Laboratory examination.

DOCUMENT EXAMINATION

Specimens Q18, Q19, Q20, Q23, Q25, Q55 and Q56
were examined for writings and pertinent indented impressions,
but nothing of significance was noted.

The Q55 bag is imprinted "HOMESTEAD" "STUBBY."
Information available in the Laboratory shows that the
"HOMESTEAD" brand name is registered to the Graham Paper
Company, 1014 Spruce Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63102,
while "STUBBY" refers to the type of bag.
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7-1b REPORT
of the

s

LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

FBI, Memphis Date: April 11, 1968
To:

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5505 BX IZ

Specimens received personally delivered on 4-8-68 by SA Robert Fitzpatrick,
Memphis

Q69 Undershorts
Q70 T shirt
Q71 Board from windowsill in bathroom

Results of examination:

The undershorts and the T shirt each bears a

laundry tag with what appears to be the characters "02B-6."
Only a portion of the first character is present on each

tag. The Laboratory does not maintain a file of visible
laundry marks. No invisible laundry marks were found on the
undershorts or T shirt.

The pair of undershorts is small in size while
the T shirt is large.

The pair of undershorts does not have a brand
label. The T shirt has a "JOCKEY" brand label.

The T shirt label is held flat with a folded
piece of 3/4" wide cellophane tape. The piece of tape is
about 1" long. One end has been cut, and the other end

has been torn.

The crotch seams of the undershorts have been

repaired in two places with brown thread. The repaired
areas are hand stitched.

No hairs were found on the undershorts or T shirt.

The Q71 board bears a recent dent which could
have been produced by a light blow from the muzzle of a

weapon such as the Remington rifle, Serial Number 461476
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previously submitted in this case. The dent contains
microscopic marks of the type which could be produced
by the side of the barrel at the muzzle but insufficient
marks for identification were left on the board due to
the physical nature of the wood. The microscopic marks
present are different from the type which would be
produced by the duck-bill pliers or tack hammer which
were in the blue zipper bag previously submitted. No other
marks were found on the board.

No gunpowder or gunpowder residues were found
on the Q71 board.

No wood, paint, aluminum or other foreign material
was found on the rifle barrel nor were any significant marks
found on the rifle barrel.
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 18, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: Lab. No.
MURKIN PC-A5530 BX GH JV

Specimens received 4/8/68

CLOTHING FROM MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Q76 Shirt
Q77 Necktie
Q78 Suit coat
Q79 Trousers
Q80-Q81 Pair of socks
Q82 Undershorts
Q83 Undershirt
Q84-Q85 Pair of shoes

Results of examination:

There is a large hole in the right front
portion of the collar of the Q76 shirt. The Q77 necktie
has been forcibly torn apart in the right front neck

portion also. The object or objects causing the damage
were larger than a bullet of .30 caliber size and irregular
in shape as all of the yarns were broken, not cut. One

or more segments of bone could not be eliminated as the
cause of the damage.

The right lapel of the Q78 coat has three damaged
areas on the surface of the fabric. These areas have been
torn by some object or objects, but the damage does not
extend through the lapel. The torn areas vary from
to 1" in length and the condition of the yarn indicates
the object or objects struck the coat from above and probably
glanced off the coat.

Due to the sizes and ragged edges of the damaged
areas of the Q76 shirt, Q77 necktie and Q78 suit coat,
it was not possible to recognize any bullet holes or to

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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determine from visual examination whether or not a bulletor any bullet fragments had passed through or struck theseitems.

No bullet holes were found in Q79 through Q85.

The edges of the hole torn in the Q76 shirtcollar, the edges of the three tears on the collar of the
Q78 suit coat and the material near the ends of the Q77necktie were contaminated with traces of lead which couldhave come from a bullet or from bullet fragments. The leadcontamination of these items could not be associated witha particular bullet or lead source.

11.0
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LADORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 22, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5530 BX GH JV IS

Results of examination:

Group "0" human blood was identified on Q76, Q77,
Q78, Q79 and Q83.

Human blood too limited in amount for grouping
purposes was found on Q82, Q84 and Q85.

Preliminary chemical tests for blood indicated the
possible presence of blood on Q80 and Q81. However, there was /
an insufficient amount of material on these items to permit the
necessary additional chemical tests to definitely establish the
presence of blood.
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 19, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5627 IZ KS

D-560623 JK
PC-A5655 KS IS KZ
PC-A5656 KS
PC-A5693 KS
PC-A5695 KS

Specimens received 4/12/68 when personally delivered by
SA A. F. Miller, from FBI, Atlanta (PC-A5627 IZ KS; D-560623 JK)

ITEMS FROM 1966 FORD MUSTANG:

Q89 Floor mat from right front floor
Q90 Floor mat from rear floor
Q91 Floor mat from left front floor
Q92 Floor mat from trunk
Q93 Air filter cartridge
Q94 Wheel jack from trunk
Q95 Dark blue short-sleevedsweat shirt
Q96 One rubber sandal, size 7-82
Q97 One white fitted sheet
Q98 One black and white shirt jacket
Q99 One pillowcase
Q100 One fitted sheet with yellow thread
Q101 One black sport shirt
Q102 One pair of size 34 walking shorts
Q103 Rug from trunk
Q104 Pillow from trunk
Q105 Styrofoam container from trunk
Q106 One pair of men's brown socks from trunk
Q107 One hunting knife and sheath
Q108 Spare tire mounting from trunk
Q109 Lug wrench from trunk
Q110 Blue-handled screwdriver from trunk
Q111 Used windshield wiper blade from trunk
Q112 One Personna razor blade
Q113 Soil sample from spare wheel and tire
Q114 Vacuum sweepings from front passenger side floor
Q115 Vacuum sweepings from left front floor
Q116 Vacuum sweepings from rear floor
Q117 Vacuum sweepings from trunk

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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Specimens received 4/12/68 when personally delivered by
SA Jack B. Simpson, FBI, Atlanta (PC-A5655 KS IS KZ)

Q143 Soil from right fender well
Q144 Soil from right front wheel
Q145 Soil from right rear wheel
Q146 Soil from right rear fender well
Q147 Debris from lower part of left fender
Q148 Soil from left front wheel
Q149 Soil from left rear wheel
Q150 Scraping from front left tire tread
Q151 Soil from underneath body in front of differential
Q152 Soil from differential
Q153 Soil from front of exhaust pipe
Q154 Soil from underneath body in front section
Q155 Soil from left fender well
Q156 Soil from left rear fender well
Q157 Scrapings from left rear tire tread
Q158 Scrapings from tread of right rear tire
Q159 Scrapings from under glove compartment
Q160 Scrapings from tire tread, right front tire
Q161 Scrapings from front part of engine
Q162 Water from windshield washer bag
Q163 Spare tire and wheel from trunk

Specimen received 4/13/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5656 KS)

K30 Soil from approximately twenty feet from site where gun
and bedspread abandoned

Specimens received 4/16/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5693 KS)

K44 - K49 Soil from parking lot and area between curb and
sidewalk near Unit 34 of Rebel Motel

Specimens received 4/16/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5695 KS)

K50 - K59 Soil samples from area in rear of 418 and 4221 South
Main Street
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Results of examination:

The previously submitted bedspread, specimen Q13, is
composed of brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green
rayon fibers. Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green
rayon fibers that could have come from the Q13 bedspread were
found on Q95, Q97 through Q104 and Q106 and in the Q117 sweepings.
No such fibers were found on Q89 through Q92 or in the Q114
through Q116 sweepings.

Caucasian head hairs like the hairs previously found
on the Q13 bedspread, in the Q15 zipper bag, on the Q26 towel, on
the Q29 and Q30 socks and on the Q38 hairbrush were found on Q95,
Q97, Q99, Q100 and Q103. These hairs could have come from the
same person. It is pointed out that hairs do not possess enoughindividual microscopic characteristics to be positively identified
as originating from a particular person. Caucasian head hairs
were also found in the Q114 through Q117 vacuum sweepings. Some
of these hairs are like the Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30 and Q38 hairs
and could have come from the same person. Some of the hairs from
Q114 through Q117 are different from the Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30
and Q38 hairs and did not come from the same person. No hairs
were found on Q89 through Q92, Q98, Q101, Q102, Q104 or Q106.

The Q89 through Q91 floor mats are composed of translucent
red plastic. No brand names are indicated on the mats. The letters
"HIS" are hand printed on the back of each mat, apparently with afelt tip marker. The significance of the letters is not known.

Specimen Q92 is a black and gray plaid rubber mat. No
marks were found on Q92.

Specimens Q94, Q108 and Q109 are standard items furnished
with Mustangs.

Specimen Q95 is a dark blue short-sleeved sweat shirt
of medium size. No labels or laundry marks were found on Q95.

Specimen Q96 is a black and white rubber sandal for the
left foot. A label on the bottom bears the following: "MEN'S - M
SHOE SIZE 7-82 JAPAN"
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Results of examination: 

The pre,viously submitted bedspread, specimen Ql3, is 
composed of brown·._cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green 

.r?,yon fibers. Brown cotton fibers, green.cotton fibers- and green 
rayon fibers that could have come from the Q13 bedspread were .. 
found on Q95, Q97 through_ Ql04 and Ql06 and in the Qll7 sweepings •. : 
No such fibers were fourid on Q89 through Q92 or in the Ql14 - ', 
through Qll6 sweepings. 

.. ·:J{i 
I·. . , 

·1,_;': '.; 
(_ 

Caucasian head, hairs like the hairs previously fou~d _[:' : · i 
on the Ql3 bedspread, in ~he Ql5 zipper bag» on the Q26 towel, on, 1--,··, 
the Q29 and Q30 socks and\._on the Q38 hairbrush were found on Q95, ·(: · '·: 

~:~ ~:~~o~~OO 1!nf s Q~~:~te~~:: :;~s h~~~!dd~a!~t c~~:s!!~'"e!~~gh · • · . 
11

1_~'.:_:::;:··_-.•_\_:.': 

individual microscopic characteristics to be positively identified 
1 

-
as originating from· a particular···-p,erson. Caucasian head hairs 
were also found in the Qll4 through -.Qll 7 vacuum sweepings. Some 1 · .... 

of these hairs are like the Ql3, Ql5 ;··,Q_26, Q29 » Q30 and Q38 hairs f. ,_· ·_: ·.J 

and could have come from the same persoli~---. Some of the.hairs from·- .. •·--•:?·:-::::--: 
Qll4 through Qll 7_ are different from the Ql3., Ql5 ,- . Q26, · Q29, Q30 · 

;_•·.,· 
and Q38 hairs and did not come from the same ·-p~rson. No hairs , . . 
were found on Q89 through Q92, Q98, QlOl, Ql02, ···Q;i04 or Ql06. . ~ 

· The Q89 through Q91 floor mats are compo~~ct .. of translucent i::· '.··: 
red plastic. No brand names are indicated on the mats~ The letters _ 1; _: ; 
"HIS" are· hand· printed on the back of each mat, apparently with a . t; __ _ 
felt tip marker~ The significance of the letters is not known. 

Specimen Q92 is a black and gray plaid rubber mat. 
marks were found on Q92. 

No 

Specimen Q95 is a dark blue short-sleeved S\Veat_ shirt 
of medium size_. • No labels or laundry marks were found on Q95. 

_,· specimen Q96 is a black and white rubber sandal for the 
left foot. A label on the bottom bears the following: "MEN'S - M 
SHOE SIZE 7..:s½ JAPAN'~ 
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Specimen Q97 is a twin-bed size, fitted, white bed
sheet. Specimen Q99 is a white pillowcase. A white laundry
tape is present on Q97 and Q99. The following is printed in
black on each tape: "2-OR-3" It was concluded that the marks
on these tapes did not originate from the machine which preparedthe laundry tapes on the Q69 shorts and the Q70 T shirt.

Specimen Q98 is a black and white shirt jacket. The
following is present on the label of Q98:

11 M RN19788 65% DACRON 35% COTTON
15-152 MONTICELLO SHIRT JACKET TAPERED"

Specimen Q100 is a twin-bed size, fitted, white bed
sheet. The sheet is in two pieces. The two pieces are stitched
together with yellow thread and white thread. Inquiry at a
department store in Washington, D. C., developed the followinginformation concerning Q100: It is a #3 grade irregular seamed
sheet. Most such sheets even if manufactured in the United States
are sold in other countries. If sold in this country, they are
sold in low class "illegitimate stores." Such sheets do not bear
the manufacturer's name.

Specimen Q101 is a black short-sleeved shirt. The
following is present on the label of Q101:

"ARTURO ROSETTI CUSTOM TAILORED -L- 100% COTTON
MADE IN U.S.A. RN15722"

Specimen Q102 is a pair of olive green walking shorts.
The following is present on the label of Q102:

"HONG KONG DIPLOMAT CUSTOM TAILORED 65% POLYESTER FIBRE
35% SUPER FINE COTTON WAIST 34"

Specimen Q103 is a light pink, looped pile cotton rugthat measures 24" by 561". No labels were found on Q103.

Specimen Q104 is a feather pillow that measures about
19" by 24" The pillow has a specification label. The back of
the label is stamped "9 1967."
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Specimen Q97 is\~ twin-bed size,· fitted, white bed 
·sheet. Specimen Q99 is a wh_ite pillowcase. A white laundry 
tape is present on Q9_7 and Q9~_. The following is printed in , 
black on each tape: "2-0R-3" - I,:t was concluded that the marks · 
on these tapes did not originate_··-:.fx:om the machine which prepared 
the laundry tapes on the Q69 shorts···--a~d the Q70 T shirt. 

·,.. . 

· ·- Specimen Q98 is a· black and whit~_ shirt _ j acke_t. The 
following is present on the label of Q98: _ ·--------,_ 

"·· ' 

" M RN19788 65% DACRON 35% COTTON-,< __ ", 
15-15½ MONTICELLO SHIRT JACKET TAPERED" --------,-,,"---

Specimen QlOO is a twin-bed size~ fitted, white bed 
sheet. The sheet is in two pieces. The two pieces are stitched 

_ together with yellow thread and white thread. Inquiry at a 
department store in Washington, D. C., developed the following 
information concerning QlOO: It is a #3 grade irregular seamed. 
sheet. Most such sheets even if manufactured in the United States 
are sold in other countries. If sold in this country, they are 
sold in low class -"illegitimate stores." Such sheets do not bear · 

. t_he m~nuf acturer • s name. 

_ Specimen QlOl is a black short-sleeved shirt. -The 
following is present on the labe~ of QlOl: 

"ARTURO ROSETTI CUSTOM TAILORED -L- 100% COTTON 
MADE IN U.S.A. RN15722" 

Specimen Ql02 1s a pair of olive green walking shorts. 
The following is present on the label of Ql02: 

"HONG KONG DIPLOMAT CUSTOM TAILORED 65% POLYESTER FIBRE 
35% SUPER FINE COTTON l'lAIST 34" 

. . . . . . 

· Specimen Ql03 is a light pink, looped pile cotton rug 
that measures 24" by 56½". · No· labels were found on Ql03. - · 

Specimen Ql04 is a feather pillow that measures about 
19" by 24".- The pillow has_a specification label~ ·The back.of 
the label is_stamped "9 1967." 
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Specimen Q105 is a container for a Polaroid
camera, possibly a model 230. No label was found on Q105.

Specimen Q106 is a pair of men's stretch socks with
no label.

Other than the laundry tapes on Q97 and Q99, no visible
laundry marks were found on any of the cloth items listed above.
No invisible laundry marks were found on any of these items.

No buttons are missing from any of the garments listed
above.

The Q107 hunting knife has a blade that measures 3 9/16"
in length. The blade is rusty. The words "GESCO JAPAN" are
imprinted on one side of the blade and the number "45" is
imprinted on the other side. The word "GESCO" is stamped on the
sheath.

Specimen Q110 is a flat-tipped Stanley brand screwdriver.

Specimen Q111 is an "ANCO" brand windshield wiper blade.
Part of the rubber has been torn off.

Specimen Q112 is a "Personna" double-edge razor blade.
No hairs were found on Q112.

The K30 and K44 through K59 soils from Memphis are
different from the soil found on the previously submitted Q13
bedspread in physical characteristics and composition. Therefore,
the soil from the bedspread did not come from the sources of K30
and K44 through K59.

No soil similar to the soil from the bedspread was
found in Q113, Q143 through Q158, Q160 and Q161 or on the Q163
tire and wheel. None of these soils from the car originated from
the source of the soil on the bedspread.

Although nothing was noted which would aid in the
determination of the original sources of specimens Q113, Q143 through
Q146, Q148, Q149, Q151, Q152, Q154 and the soil from Q163, they are
suitable for comparison purposes. Specimens Q147, Q150, Q153, Q155
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Specimen Ql05 is a container for a Polaroid. 

camera, possibly a model 230. No label was found on Ql05. 

_Specimen Ql06 is a pair of men's stretch socks with 
no label. 

Other than the laundry tapes on Q97 and Q99, no visible' 
laundry marks were found on any of the cloth items listed above. 
No invisible laundry marks were found on any of these items. 

~above •. 
No buttons are missing from any of the garments listed_ 
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The Ql07 hunting knife has a blade that measures 3/9/+6" ·: _ ; .. ··-; ; 
-in length. The blade is rustyo The words "GESCO JAPAN" are . , t .. _ i. ·_ .. : 

imprinted on one side of the blade and the number "45" is-~;--,: . .:'. 
imprinted on the other side. The word "GESCO" is stamped on th~ ·· · ·:;/J_'.t·~ 

. sheath. · · ,:-'.f'.·"·.; 
.... -·~-· l-· ---~::: 

'·•t••:•P:t·.•of th;~;;;; ;;: b;;n :::;;;t:::t:::::h::dw:::_:w::::::• ··•··•••··· ·ti~ 
· Specimen Qll2 is. a "Personna" double-edge razor blade.··.· -·.·:(''.:) 

No hairs .were found on Qll2. _ :·, 
,,i, ., •• 

\• •.' 

' ! 

The K30 and K44 through K59 soils .from Memphis are --,---· ~l
1
.·~--=_._: 

different from the soil found on :the previously subnri.:t.te~3 , -·, 
bedspread in physical characteristics·and--composition. Therefore,. ,i:,:. 
the soil fran the ·bedspread did not come from the sources· of K3()_ .[°,. 

-and K44 through K59. · :\: i. 
. p• ,, . 

No soil similar to the soil from the bedspread was i 

found in Qll3, Qi43 through Ql58, Ql60 . and Ql61 or. on the Ql63 1. · ., 

tire and wheel. None of these soils from_ the car originated from . -:.-'" -, 
the source ot the soil on the bedspread. • · (\.I 

Although nothing was noted which would. aid in-the _; ·: 
determination of the origina_l sources of specimens Qll3, Ql43 through ;.·.: ! 

Ql46, Ql48, Ql49, Ql51, Ql52 ,. Ql54 . and the soil from Ql63, t_hey are f. ;·, ·, 

suitable for comparison \purposes. Specimens Ql47, Ql50, Ql53, Ql55 - ) ... /, 

\ '('!:,:-,: 

Page 5 
PC-A5627 IZ 

\ :, . ~ -·~ ' 

. . ." : ··1 ' 

--.,,,,_ .(continued on next page) :·~· '':; 
·, . ' .. ~- . 

. / , 

.,; ' -- it'' 1"11\• I: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



through Q158, Q160 and Q161 are either too limited in amount
or too mixed with miscellaneous debris to be of value for
significant comparisons other than for elimination purposes.,

The soils from the car were different from K30 and
K44 through K59 in physical characteristics and composition
and, therefore, did not come from the sources of K30 and K44
through K59.

No soil of value for significant comparison was found
on Q89 through Q106 or in the vacuum sweepings, specimens Q114
through Q117. The mineral debris in Q114 through Q117 consists
of typical car floor debris, a mixture of miscellaneous materials
from numerous sources. No mineral debris of apparent significance
was found in Q114 through Q117.

The scrapings from under the glove compartment, Q159,
do not contain blood.

The Q162 liquid was identified as water. No traces of
any alcohols such as used in windshield wash were identified in
this specimen.
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The soils from the car were different from K30·and 
K44 through -K59 in _physical characteristics and composition . 
and, therefore, .did not come from the sources of K30 and K44 
through K59. .,.}·_.::;; 

1. :·•, 
· No soil of value for significant comparison was found . .···· .•. ,.t<_· .. :,'. 

on Q89 through Ql06 or.· in the vacuum sweepings, specimens Qll4 ·, ·· , . . _,.,.;',' ; 
through Qll7. The mineral· debris in Qll4 through Qll7 consists _,;.-.- •· 

) of typical car floor debris, a mixture of miscellaneous materials· 
from numerous sources.·. No mineral debri.s of apparent significance 

.. was found in Qll4 through Qll 7 ~ . · · 

The scrapings frQm under the glove compartment, Ql59, 
do not contain blood •. · 
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
To: FBI, Memphis Date: April 22, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5694 IZ

Specimens received 4/16/68

Q204 Pillow
Q205 Pillowcase
Q206 Green sofa pillow
Q207 Bed sheet
Q208 Bed sheet
Q209 Black leather strap, 11/32" wide
Q210 Black leather strap, 5/8" wide
Q211 Dried plant material
Q212 Towel with white, blue, green and yellow stripesQ213 Red, white and blue plastic pin and portion of pin

Results of examination:

Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and greenrayon fibers that could have come from the Q13 bedspread werefound on Q207 and Q208. None were found on Q204, Q205, Q206or Q212.

Several Caucasian head hairs were found on the Q206sofa pillow and on the Q208 sheet and numerous such hairs werefound on the Q207 sheet. Some of these hairs are like the
previously described hairs from the Q38 hairbrush and other itemsand could have come from the same person. It is pointed out thathairs do not possess enough individual microscopic characteristicsto be positively identified as originating from a particularperson. Most of the hairs from Q206, Q207 and Q208 are differentfrom the previously described hairs from Q38 and other items anddid not originate from the same person.
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·· .· ·· FEDERAL'IBiJ_RIEAU OF· INVESTIGATION:··; · 

FBI, Memphis·· 

MORKIN· 

WASl!INGTO~, D. C. oa,o, April 22, ~6~\.:{}L 
FBI File' No. ·44-38861 . : . .. . . . · 

·Re: Lab_~ No. · .· • . PC~A5694 IZ 

Specimens received 4/16/68 

Pillow· 
Pillowcase 
Green sofa pillow 
Bed sheet 
Bed sheet 
Black leather strap, 11/32" wide 
Black leather strap, 5/8" wide . , 
Dried plant material 
Towel with white, blue, green and yellow stripes 
Red, white and blue plastic pin and portion ofJj'in 

. ,Result.s of examination: 

,. 

..',. :· 

~-..: ... __ --.;.._ . . 
Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green~~ rayon fibers that could have come·from the Ql3 bedspread were · found on Q207.and Q208. None were found on Q204, Q205, Q206 or Q212. ·. 

Several Caucasian head hairs were found on the Q206 , .. ,,: . . . s~+a , pillow . a:ncl on . the Q208 sheet and numerous such hairs ;were ··· · , . .-.:· f:ound on the Q207· sheet. . Some of these hairs are like the . . . . . p,:-e·vic;>usly · described hairs·. from. t_he Q38 hairbrush and other ~tems '.'. ·,- •·>: :--and could have come from the same person. It is pointed out' that · · : ;: · ··. • .·. ·biirs do riot possess enough individual microscopic charact~ristics · . : .. ··;°to. be positively. identified as originating from a :particular . · . · ··· .. person •. Most of the hairs from Q206, .Q207. and Q208 are di!fferent ,. from the previously described hairs from·Q38 and other items and. did not originate· from the,same persQn. . · / 
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The Q209 strap, which appears new, measures 371" in
length. This strap fits the strap guides on the Q14 binoculars

and could be the strap for Q14. No strap is presently on Q14.

A short hand strap is presently on the Q22 binoculars
case. The Q210 strap has the same appearance as the hand strapon Q22 except that it is longer. Specimen Q210 could be theshoulder strap for the Q22 case. The Q210 strap appears new and
measures 37" in length.

No plant material similar to specimen Q211 was foundin the previously submitted debris from the Mustang.

No marks to indicate source were found on Q213. The
Q213 pin appears to be a patriotic emblem.
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The.Q209 strap, which appears· newp measures 37½tt in 
-v. ' 

length.· This strap fits t_he st.rap guides on the _Q14· binoculars.· 
and could be the· strap for·. Ql4. · No strap is· presently .on Ql4. ' 

. . · . ·A ,short hand strap is presently on the Q22· binoculars ' (':'_" ·:·-case. · The· Q210. strap has the same appearance as the hand strap . ; 
· : Oil Q22. except that it is· longer. . ,Specimen Q210 could be the· 

· shoulder strap for ·the Q22 case~- · The : Q210 strap appears · new and· . . . t"··'.: :·.-' 
measures 37" in length, · · . . , ,!D}i 

No plant material similar to specimen Q211- was found .... · · · ,_-.· · n< :_ ·l 
in the previously• submitted debris from the Mustang. · ·,'.'..: · · ·:Jf,;:ii 

No marks .:to in<iicate source were found on Q2~3. The L, . ; 
Q213 p~n appears to be aI?,atriotic em"Qlem.. r.:.'-:-_,'._ 
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Your File No. 44-1987 April 24, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861
Latent Case No. 91075

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G

Latent fingerprint previously reported on the
Remington model 760 rifle, serial #461476, Q2; the latent finger
print on the telescopic sight, serial #A17350, on the rifle, Q2;
latent fingerprint on the binoculars, Q14; the latent fingerprint
on the newspaper, Q19; the latent fingerprint on the after shave
lotion bottle, part of Q24; and the latent fingerprint on the Schlitz
beer can, Q53, have all been identified with the fingerprints of
James Earl Ray.
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. . _·April 24, 1968 . · 

I 
RE: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI :/l:405942G 

. Latent fingerprint previously reported on the 
Remington model 760 rifle, serial :/1:461476, Q2; the latent finger­
print on the telescopic sight, serial :/l:Al7350, on the rifle, Q2; 
latent fingerprint on the binoculars., Ql4; the latent fingerprint 
on the newspaper, .Ql9; the latent fingerprint on the after shave 

-.. :.. .: · · lotion bottle, part ·of Q24; and the latent fingerprint on the Schlitz 
,-~ . ·beer can, Q53, have all been identified with the fingerprints ·of· 

___ ' · : _Jame~ Earl Ray. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/26/68
1

Mr. HARRY SERO, 295 North McNeil, Memphis, Ten-
nessee, advised that he is former inmate No. 01903J at the
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri.

SERO said he first came to Memphis, Tennessee, on
about January 13, 1962, at which time he was wanted in
Missouri for having violated his parole from the MSP. Uponhis arrival in Memphis he went to work as a house remodeler,later working in a Gulf service station at the corner of
Jefferson and Lauderdale Streets. SERO took over managementof this station in about April 1962 and operated it until
November 21, 1962, at which time he left Memphis after
having gotten into trouble with the local police for havingwritten some bad checks. SERO said he first went from
Memphis to Pennsylvania to visit relatives and continued
to run until he finally settled in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and went
to work in a Texaco Service station.

On February 14, 1964, SERO was arrested in Tulsa,
Oklahoma, and was returned to the MSP where he was put in
"B" block. He remained there from sometime in February 1964
until about June 12, 1964, at which time SERO was turned over
on rendition to the State of Tennessee.

During the approximately four months that SERO was
in the MSP he became friendly with JAMES EARL RAY. SERO also
was acquainted with another inmate, one RAYMOND CURTIS, who
has recently talked to newspaper reporters concerning his
association with RAY. SERO said he can recall making the
statement in the presence of RAY and CURTIS and other inmates
that while he, SERO, had been in Memphis some unknown in-
dividual had speculated that if MARTIN LUTHER KING had ever
attempted an economic boycott in the city of Memphis, it
would be worth a large amount of money to Memphis businessmen
to have KING killed. SERO said this conversation had actually
taken place in his presence in Memphis but it had been mere
speculation and had had no basis in fact. He said he later
related this conversation to his prisonmates merely to make
conversation and had not intended to imply that any person
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On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memphis 44-1987

by SA JOE C. HESTER:MNR Date dictated 4/26/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64) • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4=/'----'2"--'(6c..,,./---=6~8~----
l 

Mll:'o lffi.RRW S~JIW 9 295 N@rtlhl ~©~@il~ M®mplhlis 9 T@~= 
nesse® 9 ~dwised tlhl®t.lhl@ i~ f@N@r i~m~t@ N@o ~19@3J ~t tlhle 
Miss@uri St~t® !P®@it®~tiifil~J {MSP) 9 ~®ff@r~@® ~ity 9 Missouri. 

SERO $~id lhl@ fi~~t @~m@ t@ M@~plhli~ 9 ~@nn@~~@@ 9 on 
·· $.]l:muit: J'~!n1ll!~ll;'J 13 9 Jl.9!@~ 9 ifil'lt wlhli@lhl il:im@ llil@ w®~ wii.mrit®d i!li\ 
Mis~@~ri f@~ lhl~wi~g wi@l~t@d lhli~ ~$r@l@ f~@~ tlhl@ MSP. ~pen 
lhlis ~rriw~l i® M@mp~i~ lhl@ W®®t t@ W@~k ~~ ~ llil@1ll!~® ~®m@d@l@r, 
l~ter w@rking in~ Gulf ~@irwi@® ~t®ti@® mt tlhl@ ©@~~@r @f 
Jeff@r~cn ~~d L~@d®~d~l@ ~tr@@t~. ~IRO t@@k @wer m~~~g@ment 
~f .this st~ti@~ in $b@1lllt Ap~il 19~~ ~®d@p@rmt@d.it ~ntil 
Ncw@mlr»®~ ~1 9 1962 9 ~t w~i@lhl tim@ lhl® l@ft M@~plh1i~ ~ft®~ 
lhl~wi~g g@tt~ml i~t@.t~@ubl@ vitlbl t~@ l@@~l P>@li©@ f@~ ~$Wing 
writte~ SOllll@ b~d ©lhl@©k~. SEOO ~~id lh1@ fill"~t W®mlt fr©m 
Memphis t@ P®mi~~ylw®ni~ t@ wi~it ll"@l~tiw@~ ~lll\d ©@~tin1U1.ed 
to ruim mumtil lh1@ fi'mi®lJL;w ~®'(l;tl®d! illl\ nl~~ 9 Okl~lbl@unm 9 rm.m1d went 
to wc~k i~ ~ ~@%~©@ ~@rVi©@ ~t~ti@mlo 

0~ F®~l!"'\1ll~ry 14D 19i4 9 SERO w@~ ~~~@~ted i~ °lr1u!ls~, 
Okl~lh1@m~, ~~d wm~ l!"@tU:il?ml®d t@ tlh1@ MSP W~@~@ lli1® W~$ p~t i~ 
ev9 99 bl@©k.. Er@ . :il?®lml~i®@d tlh1@r@ fl!"®lllll ra@IIDl@tim@ illll F@lblrual!"y 1964 
until ~b@1ll!t JUml® 121) 19~41) ®t Wlli1i©~ tim® ~ElRO W@S tu~mi@d over 
on re~diti@n t@ th@ ~t~t@ @f 1l"@ml~®~~@@o 

D~ring tlhl® ~pplr@~im~t@ly f@~r m@~tlh1~ th~t SEOO w~s 
iml the MSP ~@ b@©~~@ f:il?i@rndlJ ~itlbl JA~~ E~RL RAYo SERO ~lsc 
w~s acq'\1ll~int@d wi tlhl ml!ID@tlhl@~ illil1001IBJ.t® 9 @!!il® MYMON.D CURTIS, wlblo 
has r@©@ntly t~lk@d t@ ~@w~p~p@~ ~@p@~t®~~ ©@!ID©®~~i~g bis 
~ssoci~ti~!ID with MYo SERO ~~id lhl@ ©~~ ~@@~11 m~king the 
statement i~ th@ p~@~®~©® @f RAY ~!IDd ~URTIS ~!lild @ther inm~tes 
that.while lhl@ 9 SRROg h~d b@®!!il i~ JMkemplbli~ ~@me unkllil@wn illil= 
dividu~l lbl~d sp@©Ul~t@d tlbl~t i£ MARTIN Ltin:iffiER KING ~~d ever 
attempted ~!ID e®@!ID@mi© b@J©@tt i~ t~@ ©ity @f Mem~lbli~9 it 
would b~ w~rth ~ l~~g® ~m@~!IDt @f m@!ID®J t@ M@~phi~ busin®ssmen ·· 
to h~w@ KIN@ kill@do ~El!W ~$i~ t~i~ ©@mw@~$~ti@~ lbl~d ~ctu~lly 
take!lil pl~®® in lbli~ pr®~@!ID©® i!ID M@mplblis b~t it h~~ b~@~ me~e 
specul~ti@~ ~!IDd lh1~d lbl~d !ID@ b~~i~ iu f~ct. E@ ~~id h@ l~ter· 
rel~t®d thi$ c@!IDW@r~®ti©® t@ llllis p~i~©nm~t@s m@~@lJ t~ m~ke 
~Oll!llW~'.!r'fl1l®1l:i@IDl ~!Illd lh1~d llll@t illllt®lfildl®<dl t@ imply itllll~t lal.®f J:l)@l°ISO!m 
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ME 44-1987
2

or group of persons had or were even contemplating placing a
bounty on MARTIN LUTHER KING.

SERO stated that after being returned to Tennessee
he was sentenced to three years for uttering forged checks and
was incarcerated in the Tennessee State Penitentiary at Ft.
Pillow. He said he believes he also related this same
speculative conversation to inmates at the Ft. Pillow Prison.

SERO described JAMES EARL RAY as a "hayseed" and a
"born loser." He said that to his knowledge RAY had never
successfully gotten away with any criminal offense, andit was his belief that RAY had been detected and apprehended
following each of his criminal offenses. He said it was his
recollection that RAY had a great dislike for Negroes but he
cannot recall that he particularly disliked MARTIN LUTHER KING.
He said he would not describe RAY as a loner but would simply
say he would not know how to make friends or how to mix with
other persons. He said that RAY was a regular user of ampheta-
mines in prison but he did not know him to use other narcotics,
and he recalled that RAY had mentioned taking narcotic pills
prior to being incarcerated.

SERO said that RAY has a deep need for recognition
and that he idolizes notorious criminals who are the subjects
of wide-spread publicity. He said that when he considers
RAY's need for recognition and then considers his dislike for
Negroes, it is believable that RAY might have killed MARTIN
LUTHER KING for no monitary gain.

He said that RAY had no important criminal connections
to his knowledge as criminals of this type would not bother
to associate with RAY. He said RAY never talked about his
family but did indicate on one occasion/that he had friends in
Kansas City, Missouri. SERO said he has not heard from RAY
since he left MSP, and he has no idea where he might be at
present.
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• 
or group of pers@!fil~ l'm~d @l" W®E"® ew®llil ©~lliltempl~ting pl~cing a 
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SERO ~t~ted tlhlat ~ftelf b®i~g ~@t~!"n~d t~ Ten~essee 
!'me was ~entelill©<ed t(Q) tlhll"®<el y®~:ir>s f Olf u:tt®ring fol"ged icl'mecks and 
was inc~rcer~t®d il!l!. tl'm® T@llil!fil®~Se® St~te Penit@nti$!"J ~t ft. 
Pillowo He s~id I'm@ beli~v@~ he ~l~@ r@l~t®d this s~me 
speculative c@~wers~tio~ to i~~~t®s ~t tl'm® Fto Pillow Prison. 

~llR?D cll@~©l"ib@®l J!D~ ~AllK!L i.&'f ~~ w. 00!m~J~@@d 90 ®llild ~ 
ovb@rl!l!. l@~®E" o 

00 Iffi@ ~!filid tlbl~t t@ ltd~ lk!ID@wl@~g® MY lbHiMi lnl®W®!" 
~~©~®~~f~lly g@tt@n !filW®.y witl'm ®lli\J ©!"i~illil~l @ff@llil~@, ®.~d. 
it wu !'mis b@li®f th~t RAY l'm~d b®®llil d®te©t@d ~~d ~pprelhl~~d®d 
f@llowing e~©h «»f his ©rimin~l ©ffe~s®s. He said it was his 
rie©ollecti@irn. tlhl:m:t RAY lhl$.d a gll;"®rai.t dislik~ f«»:rt" Neglt"oes but he 
c~nnot rec~ll th~t Jhl® p~rticul~~ly dislik@d MARTIN LUTHER KING. 
He said he w«»uld n@t des©ribe RAY ~s ~ l@n®~ but would simply 
say he wo~ld not kn~w how to m~ke f?'ie~ds or hew to mix with 
other persons. He said th~t RAY w~~ ~ ~®gul~r use~ of ampheta­
mines in prison but h® did ~ot k~@w him t@ use other narcotics, 
and he rec~lled th~t RAY had menti~~ed t~king narcotic pills 
prior to being in@ar©e~~ted. 

SEOO s~id th~t RAY h~~ ~ d~®P ~@ed f@r r®cog~ition 
~nd th~t he id~lizes notori@us©rimi~$.ls who ~~e the s~bjects 
of wid~=spre~d publi©ityo H~ s~id tlhl~t wlhl~n h® ~@~sid@rs 
RAYgs need f~r ~ec@gnition ~nd tl'!ll®~ ~@nsider~ti~-dislike f@r 
Negroes, it is b@liev~bl® tl'lll~t MY might h~v~_killed MARTIN 
LUTHER KING f@r n@ monit~ry g~i~. 

He said t~~t RAY h~d ~@ imp@rt~~t @rimi~~l c@nnections 
to his kn~wledge ~~ crimi~~l~ ®f this typ® would not bother 
to associ$te with RAYo H@ ~~id MY ~ever t~lk~d ab~ut his 
family but did indicat®.~n @llll® @~©~si@nVtl'lll$t J:n<e had friends in 
Kansas City, Missouri. SERO ~~id h® l'lll~s ~@t l'lll®~rd from RAY 
since he left MSP 9 SAnd l!l® !bl~~ !!!I~ id®!!i\ wlhve:!!."® Im~ might be Stt 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 4/20/68Date

LAWRENCE CHANCELOR HOWELL, 1888 Denison Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, telephone 682-9840, employed at the
Federal Aviation Agency, Democrat Road, Memphis, furnished
the following information:

HOWELL advised that he resided in Room 23 in
a rooming house at 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingbam,
Alabama, from approximately September 11, 1967, until
October 3, 1967. Mr. HOWELL advised that while in this
rooming house, he was not acquainted with any individual
named GALT, and when shown artist's conceptions of GALT,
he could-not recall having seen anyone of a similar
appearance at the rooming house.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Date __ 4_/_2_0_/6_8 ____ _ 

, lLADD'CE C~CEW~ lBID>~~lLL, 1888 Delllli$@1lll Street, 
Memphi:.si, TC61!il.llll®~~®® 9 'it@ l@pilm@JIB® ®38~=i9Y84(Q) 9 

<eioo)PJlw;wed ~ t . the 
Fe.der!il Avilli1ti@llll Ag®Im©J f) D@mll@@.w@t !R@@<di., Jl®JJm1pilh\:itS1, :furl!'llished 
the foll@Wil!il.g illllf@~dti@llll: · 

E~WEU ®dvi~@~ tlh\~t lh\® r@~i~@~ illll R@@~ 23 in 
~ ro~millllg b@u~® ~t 2~08 Eiglhll®~~ Aw®llll~®D Biraillllgh~m, 
A13bam~ 9 fr@m ~pp.w@xioo~t@ly ~®~t®oo~®r 11 9 1967 9 @lllltil 
October 3, 19610 ~. E~ULL ®~vi~®~ th~t wlh\ile i~ this 
rca>millllg h@U:ll~® f)-· lb!.® Wf&~ llll@it ®.©(i!llllW.imit@d wi tlm. llil.Kll.Y iimdi vidua.l 
~amed ~ALTg ~~d ~lhl~lm ~h@Wllll ~irti~t•~ ©@llll©~pti@llllS of. GALT, 
hei clll>uld.·· not l"®©~ll lm@villll.g &:B®®llil ®Xl\J@llll® @f ii. ~imilar 
app®ffll'!!tllllCe :at th® Jr@@ll!l!lilIDg lhl@l!l~®a 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1
Date 4/29/68

LAWRENCE CHANCELOR HOWELL, 1888 Denison Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, telephone 682-9840, employed at the
Federal Aviation Agency, Democrat Road, Memphis, was
reinterviewed and furnished the following additional
information:

HOWELL advised that he resided in Room 23 in
a rooming house at 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, from approximately September 11, 1967, until
October 3, 1967. Mr. HOWELL advised that while in this
rooming house, he was not acquainted wi th any individual
named GALT or JAMES EARL RAY. HOWELL was shown a
photograph of RAY, and he stated that he still could not
recall having seen anyone of a similar appearance at the
rooming house.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date _4_/_2_9_/_6_8 ____ ~ 

UD&CE ~D1Nf~EW~ l[@~EU 9 1888 D®lllli~@llil..Street, 
MemphiiSl 9 T®Killlil.@~~®® 9 · t®l®plhl@IID® ®~~=9$4@ 9 , ®lll!ll]Pll@y<eH& lelt the 
Federal .Avi~ti®@ Jig®im©J 9 ]D)®oo®©:i!."@i\; R@~(d\ 9 M@!M!phi!Sl P was 
reintervi@W~~ ~llll~ flllill'@i~lhl®@l tlbl@ f@ll@wimig ~dditi@nal 
inf@~m~ti@~: · 

E@WE~ @@Vi~®~ tlhl~t lhl@ ~®~i~®@l illll R@@m· 23 in 
a r@~mi@g lhl@u~® ~t ~6@8 Eig~l$lllld !W®llil.@® 9 Bi~millilgb~mp 
AJ!.ab$ma 9 f.if@oo at.ppr@~b11$t®JiJ ~®)1'.»t@!iffib@'-l" ]Jl 9 1961 9 m@t:n.l . 
Oct@lb@r 3 9 · 1~61. ~ ~ lHl@Wlll1l1 @@NI :lL~@@l tlbl~t wlhlU.@ iim this 
roo,mi!IDg hW\\Mil@p lm@ W!ru~ fil\@t ~©<ij_lllllfililli\t®@l ffi tl'm $llllY illlldividllilal 
llliim@d tGAJLT @:it" JJl\JM!JEjS DlIU!l JRA'f o lffl(Q)W:ILJL 1$7@,~ fS!llMJJW!)'llll a 
phot@gr~ph @f RAY 9 ~lllld h@ ~t@t@d tlhl~t lbl@ ~till ©@uld not 
recall·h~vi@g ~®®Im $llllJ®llll® @f ~ ~i~il~'-l" ~pp@$r~m~e at the 
rocmiimg lhl@~®o 
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INTERVIEWS WITH PERSONS WHO RENTED ROOMS
AT ECONOMY ROOMING HOUSE, BIRMINGHAM ALABAMA

The following investigation was conducted bySA RAYMOND J. MAXWELL on April 12, 1968:

O. L. BLACK, Route 5, Box 227, Andalusia, Alabama,telephone number 222-1508, telephonically advised that he hadnot been in Birmingham, Alabama, and did not stay at the
Economy Rooming House on Highland Avenue; however, it was hiswife, Mrs. O. L. BLACK, and his daughter, Mrs. JAMES E. WELDON,who stayed at the rooming house.

BLACK advised that the name of ERIC STARVO GALTmeans nothing to him, and that to his knowledge, he has neverheard of ERIC STARVO GALT, nor has he ever heard of HARVEY
LOWMEYER.

Mrs. O. L. BLACK, telephonically advised that duringthe fall of 1967 she and her daughter, Mrs. JAMES E. WELDON,Route 4, Box 73, Opelika, Alabama, took Mrs. WELDON's babyto Birmingham, Alabama, for medical treatment. While theywere in Birmingham, they stayed at the Economy Rooming Houseon Highland Avenue. She recalls staying in Rooms 18 and 29during the period of September 17 through September 24, 1967.Mrs. BLACK advised that when she was not at the hospitalwhere her grandchild was being treated, she would be restingin her room at the Economy Rooming House and she did not
mingle with or associate with other people staying at the
rooming house. On occasions, she would talk briefly withother women at the rooming house, but she never engaged in anyconversation with any men.

Mrs. BLACK advised that the name of GALT and the
name of LOWMEYER are not familiar to her, and she definitelydoes not remember anyone at the rooming house by the name of
GALT or LOWMEYER. She stated that if she saw a picture of
GALT, she might be able to state whether she had ever seenthis individual at the rooming house, but from a descriptionshe could not state whether she saw anyone answering GALT's
description at the rooming house

Mrs. BLACK stated that she would cooperate in any
way that she could with the FBI, and if the FBI had any pictures
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BLACK advised that the name of ERIC STARVO. GALT · . +:·;;)'). ·:·nieans nothing to him 3 and that to his knowledge-· he ·has never · ·, , · heard of ERIC STARVO GALT, nor has he ever heard of HARVEY .JY::?/: LOWMEYER. - i'., . ' 

.r-----. --
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that they wanted her to look at, she would be glad to lookat these pictures in an effort to determine if anyone wasat the Economy Rooming House during the period of time whenshe stayed at the rooming house in September, 1967.
The following investigation was conducted bySA HOWARD R. LINSCOTT on April 13, 1968 at Andalusia, Ala-bama:

Mrs. O. L. BLACK, Route 5, Box 227, Andalusia,Alabama, was shown the sketch of the suspect ERIC STARVOGALT. Mrs. BLACK advised that she had never seen anyoneat the rooming house in Birmingham who resembled the photo-graph. Mrs. BLACK advised that she resided at the roominghouse during the period September 17-24, 1967, at which timeshe was in Birmingham to see about a grandchild of hers whowas in the hospital there. Mrs. BLACK advised that the onlytime she saw any men around the rooming house was in the
mornings at breakfast time; however, she stated she had neverseen anyone at breakfast who resembled the photograph.

The following investigation was conducted atOpelika, Alabama, by SA ROY H. EVELAND:

On April 12, 1968, JAMES E. WELDON, 23 DorseyStreet, mail address, Route 4, Box 73, Opelika, Alabama, an
employee of Ampex Corporation, advised that his wife, SHELLEY
WELDON, and his mother-in-law, Mrs. OVIS LEE BLACK, Route 5,Box 227, Andalusia, Alabama, had stayed at the Economy Room-ing House, Birmingham, Alabama, for several days during partof 1967. His daughter, TAMMY LORRAINE WELDON, was having anoperation and his wife would stay at the hospital with their
daughter during the nights and sleep at the rooming house
during the days. The mother-in-law would stay with the
daughter at thehospital during the days and would sleep atthe rooming house at night. He and his wife have been takingtheir daughter to the Crippled Children's Hospital in Birming-ham for five years for corrective operations. He and his wife
generally stay at the Economy Rooming House when in Birmingham.He said that if he had been at the Economy Rooming House
during September, 1967, it would have been only for an over-night visit. He does not remember anyone at his rooming house
by the name of GALT or a similar name and could not place anyonefitting the description as given for suspect ERIC STARVO GALT.
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MO 157-2627 JTB:agf
3

Mrs. JAMES E. (SHELLEY) WELDON, Route 4, Box 73,
Opelika, advised on April 12, 1968 that she recalls stayingat the Economy Rooming House in Birmingham, Alabama, Septem-ber 17-24, 1968. She and her mother, OVIS LEE BLACK, of
Andalusia, Alabama, were there with her daughter who was a
patient at the Crippled Children's Hospital in Birmingham.
She said she did not recall anyone by the name ERIC STARVO
GALT or any similar name at this rooming house and she
does not recall anyone there fitting the description as givenfor suspect GALT.

AT AUBURN, ALABAMA:

On April 12, 1968 it was ascertained that THOMAS D.
FRANKLIN was residing at the Phi Theta Tau, 317 S. College
Street, Auburn, Alabama, while attending Auburn University.It was ascertained that on that date he was away from Auburn
believed to be attending the Masters Golf Tournament in
Augusta, Georgia.

On April 15, 1968, FRANKLIN was contacted on his
return to Auburn and advised he had stayed at the Economy
Rooming House, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, for about
two weeks during the last part of August and early September,
1967. He advised he was working at the Avondale Mills in
North Birmingham under the Co-op Program of Auburn University.

FRANKLIN said that he had seen articles in the news-
paper recently, including a sketch of suspect in the killingof MARTIN LUTHER KING at Memphis, Tennessee. He said that he
did not know anyone by the name of ERIC STARVO GALT, and he
does not recall anyone at the Economy Rooming House who
looked like the sketch of the suspect which he had seen in the
newspaper. He also said he does not recall seeing anyone
around the rooming house driving a white Mustang automobile.

/118

/ 

JTB:agf / 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 4/30/68Date

Lieutenant A. S. ZELINSKI, Inspectional Bureau,
Memphis Police Department, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that
he and Lieutenant J. L. HARRISON met Memphis City Engineer
ARTHUR C. HOLBROOK, P. E., Tennessee License No. 5173, and
a surveying crew at the Lorraine Motel on April 23, 1968,
at 8:30 a.m. Certain engineering measurements were
subsequently taken.

Lieutenant ZELINSKI advised that an engineer's
transit was placed over the spot where Dr. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. was shot, the telescope being positioned 59
inches above the balcony floor. This height was based on
information contained in the autopsy report of Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., which indicated that the missile entered
his body at a point 59 inches above the right heel with
the head positioned to correspond with the path of the
missile. He stated that the point where Dr. KING was
standing when shot was indicated to them by Reverend JAMES

BEVEL, a representative of the Southern Christian
Leadership Conference, who was staying at the Lorraine
Motel.

From this position, two triangles were
established with a baseline common to the two triangles
established and measured. Every effort was made to ensure
accuracy. It was determined that the level distance from
the second floor rear bathroom window sill of 4221 South
Main Street to the point where Dr. KING was standing on
the balcony of the Lorraine Motel was 206.36 feet and the
in-line distance from the window sill to the point where
Dr. KING was standing was 207.02 feet. The window sill
at the rear of South Main was determined to be
16.63 feet higher than a point 59 inches above the floor
of the balcony of the Lorraine Motel at the location
Dr. KING was standing when he was shot. The downward
angle of the direct in-line distance from the second floor
window sill at the rear of 422 g South Main to a point 59
inches above the balcony of the Lorraine Motel at the point
where Dr. KING was standing was determined to be 4 degrees
36 minutes 25 seconds.

119*

On 4/29/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memphis 44-1987

by SA HOWARD D. TETEN:wp 4/30/68Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FD-.;102 (flev. 4-15-64) 

FED!=RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Date _4_/_3_0_/_6_8 ____ _ 

Lieu~en~nt A. s. Zm.a!NSKX, Xnspecti~n~l Bureau~ 
Memphis Police Departmentp Memphis, Tennessee, advised that 
he and Lieutsnant J. L. Ol!UtJIStON mlf:lt Memphis City Engineer 
ARTHUR C. HOLBROOK, P. E., Tenimerssee Lic<en$.e No. 5173, and 
a surveying crew ~t tne L4:)~r~i~e Motel o~ April 23, 1968, 
at 8 :30 Sll. oM.o Celt"t$lilD. ~Q.gimi.e<~qriimg meaSllllJl"IS)JIM9llltS WSX"<e 

subsequently taken~ . ' 

Lieut®nant ZELXNSKX adwi~ed that a~ sngi~eer's 
tra~~it wa~ pl~ced ~we~ the ~p@t whelt"~ Dr. M'ARTXM LT/lrED 
KING, J'JR •. , was shot, the tele:scope ltiieillllg posi ti<01rM~1<dl 59 
i~~h®~ ~bove the balc~ny flc~ro Thi~ h~ight was b~s~d ~~ 
:ft.Df(O)rm!!ll.tiollll ititOJ!i'il.tained iim the :Bl.U.t@psy :i!."®Jr»(Q)f't cf D.'K". Dlffi.T:!CI . 
LUTUR KX~G, JR., whj©h i~di©~ted that the mi~~il~ e~te~ed 
his bQdy ~t ~ point 59 inche~ ~b~vs the right heel with 1 

t~e head pc~itioned to cQr~esp@nd with the path @f th~ 
mi$~ile. He st~ted th~t.the point where D~. KING wa~ 

·~t~ndiThg when shot was indic~ted to them by Revereimd JAMES 
BEVEL, ~ representative of tlme S@Uthe1rim Chir;lstian 
Leaderistii,ip Ccnf~renc• ,·· who w~s stitii.ying at the Lorx-~ine 
Motel. 

Fr@m this positiroillll, t-w@ t:iri$.lllll],cersi were 
establish®d with~ b$selili'il.e ©©IDlilll!!ll~li'il. to th~ two tri~l!llg],e~ 
established and measured. Ev~~, ®ffo.'K"t was ll11l$.de t(O) eimsure 
~ccuracy. Xt w~s determined th~t the level dista~ce f~om 

. the ~~coim<dl fl(O)O~ re$r bath~@@~ wi@d@w ~ill cf 422! S@~th 
M~i~ Str®~t to the point whe~@ DE. KING wa~ St$.lmdi~g @~ 

t~e bil©~imy @f the ~rrai~e M@t®l w~s 206.36 feet ~nd the 
in=line di$t~nce from th~ wiimd@'W ~ill t@ the poi~t where 
Dr~ KING~~$ standtng w~s 2~1.ij~ feeto The windQw sill 
at the rear @f 42~½ :S0>uth Mail.ill. W&ll.S det,1u."miirned to be 
16 .63 feet hlighe!" th~n a point 5'9 inches ·above tbe·· flll)or 
cf the balc~ny of this LOll."X"leliime ~«»tel 8ll.t the locati(!J)lm 
Dr. KING w~s standi~g when be w~s Shoto The dCWRhW$!1."d . 
angle of the di~ect in=line di~t~~ce f~(!J)m the ~ec(O)nd floor 
window sill at the rear of 422½ s~uth Main to~ pci~t 59 
inches above the balcoDy of th® Lorr~ine Motel at the poi~t 
where Dr. KING was standing w~~ dete~~i~ed to be 4 degrees 
36 mi~~tas 25 second~. 

On _4-'/'-2_9_:/_6_8 __ at Memphis, TEUlll!'i\essee File # _.M_e~m..:::p_h_i_s_4_4_-_l_9_8_7....._,_ __ 

by ___ SA-,--B_D_iW_A_R_D_D_o _T_ET_EN_:_w~p-------Date dictated __ 4_/_3_(Q)_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains l).either recommendations Q.or cqnclusion!;l of tµe FBI. It i~ the prqperty of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, 
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FEDERAL UREAU OF INVES TIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 4/30/68 4/4-30/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

CHANGED SA JOE C. HESTER
JAMES EARL RAY. aka wp
Eric Starvo Galt, CHARACTER OF CASE

W. C. Herron.
Harvey Lowmyer, CR am CONSPIRACY;
James McBraide, UFAC C ROBBERY
James O'Conner,
James Walton,
James Walyon,
John Willard,
Jim - FUGITIVE
IO # 4182,
WF # 442-A;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Title marked changed to reflect the subject's true
name of JAMES EARL RAY and to reflect additional aliases of the
subject.

REFERENCE

Report of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17/68 at Memphis.

-P-

ENCLOSURES
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One copy of referenced report.
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3-Los Angeles (44-1574) MAY 2 1968
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3-New Orleans
3-St. Louis (44-775)3-Springfield
5-Nemphis (44-1987) copy to Dari,

44-561-435
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ME 44-1987
ADMINISTRATIVE

On April 19, 1968, the Washington Field Office
initiated a check of files of the Passport Office, United
States Department of State, concerning JAMES EARL RAY,
and nothing identifiable with RAY was located. A further
check is underway at the Washington National Record Center
at Suitland, Maryland, in retired passport files.

In order to cover the possibility that subject
RAY may have recently been issued a passport and the
record thereof had not been received in Washington, Mr.
EDWARD STOKEN, Passport Office, sent a teletype message
to all passport agencies. The Passport Office in
Honolulu was checked telephonically with negative results.
On April 19, 1968, Mr. ROBERT D. JOHNSON, Acting Director,
Passport Office, telephonically advised SA KENNETH HASER
that all passport agencies had teletyped Washington that
their records are negative concerning RAY.

Mr. JOHNSON further advised that he had issued
instructions whereby the Duty Officer of the Passport
Office was alerted concerning RAY and instructions were
matie to all passport agencies to refer immediately to the
nearest FBI office any information concerning RAY and his
intended travel.

B
COVER PAGE
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ME 44-1987 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

• ' 
On April 19 9 1968 9 th® Wm~hil!il.gt@~ Field Office 

initiated~ check @f file~ @f tl!i\® ~~~]P)@.it"t Office, Umted 
States Departme~t of St~t® 9 ©@lli\©~1t"llll.il!ilg JAMES EARL RAY, 
and nothing identifi~bl~ with UY w~~ l@~~tedo A further 
check is underway ~t th® W~~lhlillll.gt@ll1\ N~ti@l!il.~1 Record Center 
at Sui tland 9 M~ryl~llll.idl 9 ill1l r<etino®«R p®~~p@rt :f ileisl. ·· 

Xn ord~r t@ c@ve.11:' tl!i\® p>@~~ilbility tlhlat subject 
MY m!ly have rec®ntly b®®llil i~~\Ul@rd iii!. ]P)®~$p@:i!:"t ~imd the 
rec@rd thereof .badl not b®®lll); I"el(Cl@iv~d il!il. W!!i~hillllgt@l!il 9, Mr. 
lIDWAiD STOKENp P$~~p@~t Offi©® 9 ~®~t ~ t®l~typ@ ~®~$~ge 
tc all p~~~p@rt ~ge~cie~. Th~ Piii!.~~p@~t Office in 
Honol~lu w~~ ch~ck®d t~l@p~@lllli©$lly with n~g~tive re~ults. 
O!ll. April 19 9 1968 9 Mr. ROlBE~T D. JJ(O)EDNf~(O)JNf 9 Actil!l\g Direct@r, 
P~ssport Office, t®l@ph@lllli©~llJ ~©lvi~@d SA KDJNl'ETH BASER 
t'hat iall pa».s~port ~ge~©i<e~ ft!\®.@ t@lcetypied W®.~hill1lgt@n that 
their record!Sl ·a.'l'e llll<eig~tivei ©@llll©@l"iraiimg Ut o · 

Mr. JOJIIDNfSOH furth®~ ~dvi~@d t~~t ~e h~d i~~ued 
instructions whereby the D~ty ~ffi©®~ @f the ~s~p@~t 
Office was alerted ©@llllcernillllg UW ~lllld illll~tru©tion~ were 
mate t@ all p~s~p@rt ~g®llllcie~ t@ ~efer illlllmedi~tily to th~ 
nearest FBI office ~lilly i~f@~mti@llll ©@llll~(6r~illllg RAY and his 
intended -travel. 
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ME 44-1987

The period of this report precedes the last period date
of the last report, as this report contains investigation which
for reasons of brevity were not included in the last
report.

Leads for other offices continue to be set out
by more expeditious means than by report, and it would
serve no purpose to list such leads in this report

It should be noted that in the interviews
with persons who were at Jim's Grill, 418 South Main
Street, on the night of 4/4/68 at about the time of the
murder, they report seeing a white Mustang parked almost
in front of Jim's Grill. The owner of this Mustang has
not been located and has not voluntarily come forth.
It is not believed that this Mustang is pertinent to this
investigation and should not be confused with the Mustang
that was parked just south of Canipe Amusement Company,
424 South Main Street, in which car it is believed the
subject fled from the scene. The crime scene diagram
on page 4 of referenced Memphis report indicates the
positions, or what is believed to be the approximate
positions, of the two white Mustangs as mentioned above.

INFORMANTS

All offices have been requested to maintain
contact in this matter with criminal, security, and
racial informants.

The Memphis Office has maintained contact with
informants, none of whom have been able to furnish any
positive information regarding the subject or his
whereabouts.

LEAD

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENN.

Will continue efforts to locate the subject.

C
COVER PAGE

• 
Tlhl® pell."i@d @f. tlhli~ ll."®]P)@irt pr®~<e(OJ.®s tlhi.® l:a~t perioq. dat, 

of the l~~t rep@rt 9 ~~ thi$ ll."®p@rt ©@~tai~ irntv@~tigation which 
f~r ·rea~@!lll~ @f brewity W~ll"~ llil@t illil©l~ded irnt the l~~t 
riepcrt. 

Le~d~ f@r @tlhl®r @ffi~®~ ~@~tirnt\Ul® t@ be set out 
by more exp®diti@\U\S me~llil~-tfm~llil by r®p@rt 9 a@d it w@uld 
s~rve mt@ plll\r,p@s® t@ lir~rt ~\Ul©lhl Jl.®?£<dl~ illil tfrni!S! rep@ll"'ll:~,·" 

.,. -
I' .•• , 

Xt sh@\Ulld b@ llil@t®<dl tfm~t irnt tlhl® interview~· 
with person~ who_w®r® ~t Ji~ 0

~ @ll."ilJL 9 418·S@\Ultb Main 
Street 9 @llil the llilight @f 4/4/ij~ ~t ~b@\Ult t~® ti~® @f the 
murder 9 th®J r@p@rt ~®®illilg ~ wrm~ ~\Ul~t~rntg p$ll."k®d ~lm@st 
illil f:rotmt -@f Jimm f~ lGll"iJLJL. Th® @Wllil~ll" @f' •tfmi~ Mui!Sltimimg hHHl 
im@t. ~®<elll\ l@~lai~®~ . ~mi him~ lfil@~ v@Jillll@t~.wilJ ©(O)m® f<qi!'fll,. 
It JlS IIM»t be l:u.®,r,<d\ tllllia t tl!lli~ lOOOJt~t@!Illlg is p<ertiim<e@t t@ this 
iimvers:tigrit:i@n ilimd ~hl@IUlJLd II!l{!)'ft;; lb@ ©@llil:fl!ll~®<dl wi.th the Miistl!!ng 
th~t W$~ p~rk@~ jllll~t ~@llllth @f C~Illli~® A~llll~®~~II!lt C@mp~lll\Yp 
424 SCIUlth Main ~tre®tp ill!\ w~i©@ C$il" it i~ b<elieved the 
subject fled fr@m the ~©®!lil®. T~® ©.Wim® S©®lll\® <dli®gr~m 
@n page 4 of r®fer®l!!l©®<dl H®mphi~ il"®p@rt illildic~t®s the 
p~sitioims 9 @r wh~t i~ b®li@w®~ t@ b® t~® ~ppil"@xim~te 
p~~iti@ns 9 @ft~® tw@ wfmit® ~llll~t~llilg~ ~s m®@ti@lll\®d above. 

All offi~®~ l!ll~w® b@®lfil .w~~llll®~t®d t@ m~int$iD 
©Clll\t$~t in this m~tt®r wit~ ~~imi@~l 9 ~®~1Ulll."ity 9 ~lll\d 
~acial i!I!lf@rm~lll\t~. 

The Memmphi~ ~ffi©® ~~~ ~~i@t$il!il®~ ©@~ta©t with 
inf~rm~~t~ 9 n@~® @f ~~©~ ~~w® b®®l!il ~ble t@ f\Ulll."l!ili~h any 
pc~itive illilfoll."m~ti@lll\ 11."®g~~~i~g.t~® ~\Ulbje©t @~ ~i$ 
wlhlere~b10>ut~. 

AT MEMP!lIX~, TENMo 

Will ~@lll\til!il\Ule ®ff@rt~ t@ l@<!:i~tie tlhl® snlllbj<ect. 
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-09)

UNITED STES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: SA JOE C. HESTER Office: Memphis
Date: April 30, 1968

Field Office File No.: ME 44-1987 Bureau File No.: 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS and CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: Photographs of subject RAY exhibited to persons at rooming
house, 422 South Main Street, Memphis; to persons at
Rebel Motel, Memphis, and to clerk at Oliver Rexall Drug
Store, Whitehaven, Tennessee, without effecting a positive
identification. Salesman at York Arms, Memphis, who
sold binoculars indicated he could not positively identify
1968 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY as binocular purchaser
but believes that photograph is identical with purchaser.
Additional interviews with occupants of Lorraine Motel
set out, including interviews with Mrs. GEORGIA M. DAVIS
and Mrs. LUCRETIA B. WARD, who describe activities immediately
prior to murder. Persons who were at Jim's Grill, 418
South Main Street, Memphis, on 4/4/68 interviewed. Infor-
mation regarding emergency room treatment of victim KING
set forth. Information regarding Alabama driver's license
and automobile registration in the name of ERIC STARVO
GALT set forth. Former manager, Continental Dance Studio,
New Orleans, Louisiana, located and unable to recall that
subject attended this school in New Orleans. Laboratory
findings set forth regarding evidence located at Memphis.
Latent fingerprints found on the Remington Model 760 rifle,
on the telescopic sight, on the binoculars, on the newspaper,
on the after-sha lotion bottle, and on the Schlitz beer
can have all been identified with the fingerprints of the
subject. HARRY SERO, former jailmate at Missouri State
Penitentiary, interviewed. Additional persons who resided
Economy Rooming House, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
located and interviewed, with negative results. Memphis
City Engineer measured distance from where shot fired to
where victim struck as 207 feet. IN VIEW OF THE CRIME FOR
WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED
AND DANGEROUS

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

1 
·Copy to: 

UNITED .TES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC­
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Report of: SA JOE (Co HESTER Office: JM!®mplblis 
Date: April 30 9 1968 

Field Office File No.: ME 44=1987 Bureau File No.: 44=38861 

Title: JAMES EARL RAY; 
Dr. MARTXN LU?HER K!~@ 9 JRo = VRi-«rIM 

Charader: CIVIL RIGHTS - OONSPXU«:f;; 
UNLAWFUL FLI@HT ro AVOX~ OO~Fl~IMDl'T - ROBBERY 

Synopsis: Photograiph~ of ~~bjiect R.Al' ~xlhlib:itced to ·per~ons at !"ooming 
house 9 422½ South Mai~ St~®®t 9 M~mphi~; to persons at 
Rebel Mot~l 9 Memphi~/~ ~~<di t@ cl®rk !filt Oliver Rexall Drug 
Store 9 Whiteh~ven 9 Te~~®~~®®o ~it~@~t effe~ting ~ positive 
identific~tion. S~le~~~~ ~t Y@rk Arm~ 9 Memphis~ who 
sold binoc:rnilff!.T~ iindicatiedl !bl@ (:]@1lll.ld Jrn.r!)t positively identify 
.1968 phot@grtaplhl of J'Ail!ES J.UlRJL RAY !I'll~ Toi!!i.OCl!lllar purchaser 
lbut beli®v®~ th~t ph«»t@g.Jr>girplh\ i~ i€.ile!!il.tical with purchaser. 
Additional intervi<elw~ ~ith @©~up~~t~ of '.L@~raine Motel 
set OUtg incl~ding i~t®~view~ ~ith Mx"~. GEORGIA M. DAVIS 
and Mr~. UJCRET!A JB. WAJRJD 9 wh@ de!Slcrn.0 ib® activities immediately 
prior· to mull:'d~l'. Per~«»im~ \Will@ W®.ll"@ lit ··Jim 0 :s ~rill P 418 
South Maiim Stl"®at, .· M<emphi~ 9 @IDl. 41:/4/68 ilthtervi®wed. Infor-
mation reg~rding_~m~~g~llil©J r@@m t~e~tl!llllent ot wictim KING 
set forth. Inf@rm~titO>llil rceg®rdil!llg Al81\b~mi1 driver's license 
&tnd iu.lltomobile l'egi~t.re~ti@lfi illil tlhlis tl!\?9lll!l!te @f ERIC STAR.VO 
GALT ~et f@.Jr>th. F@~~er ~~~~g~r, C@@tinental D~~ce Studio, 
New Orlea~~, :Loui~i~~~ 9 l@©~t®@ ~~d ~~~ble t@ rec~ll that 
~ubject attend~d thi~ ~~~~~l in M®~ Orle~n~. L~boratory 
finding~ ~®t f@~th r@g~r@i~g ®Wid®~c® l@©ate~ at Memphiso 
L~tent fi~gerpri~t~ f@~~@ @~ the Re~ingto~ ~@~®l 760 rifle, 
on the tel~~c@pi© ~ig~t, @~ th® bi~@~~l~~~p @~ the ~ewspaper, 
o~ th® ~ft®r=~~~ve l@t1@~ b@ttl@, ~~d @n the Schlitz beer 
c~~ h~ve ~11 bae~ id@lliltifi®d with th® fi~ge~print~ @f the 
~ubject. HARRY SER~ 9 f@~m®~ j~il~~t~ ~t Mi~~@uri State 
Penite~ti~~Y, interview®d. A~diti@~~l pe~so~$ wh~ resided 
EconomyyRooming H@~~® 9 ~~08 Highl®~d Avenmep Birmi~gham~ 
located ~~d i~terview®d, ~ith ~®g~tive ~®~~lts. Memphis 
City Engineer me~~u~@~ di~t~~c® f~@~ W~®~® s~@t fired to 
where victim struck~~ ~@1 f@et. XH VIEW OF THE CRIME.FOR 
WHICH SUBJECf lREXJ.W@ ~OYttll@Ell" 2 HE SH@U!LiD BE COllNSXDERED ARMED 
Alffi blRGEltdb'S o . 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS,
Apartment 6B, 4221 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee,
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were not
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A, April 19, 1968, and
Identification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, looked like
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on April 4, 1968, talking to
Mrs. BESSIE BREWER. STEPHENS said he only saw the man's
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only say
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much like
the above mentioned man in Room 5B.

STEPHENS said he had never seen the bedspread or
any similar bedspread either at the rooming house or anywhere
else.
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1 Date __ A_p_r_1_· 1 __ 2~5_,_1_9_6...,..8~-,--

Photqgra,.phs of JAMES. EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, 
Apartment 6Bj 422½ South Main Street 9 Memphis, Tennes~ee. 
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were not 
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph 
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A 1 April _19, 1968, and 
Identification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, looked like 
the man he saw in Apartment 5~ p~ April 4, 1968, talking to 
Mrs. BESSIE.BREWER.' STEPHENS.said he only saw the man~s 
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only say 
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much like 
the above mentioned man in Room 5B. 

STEPHENS said he bad 11everseen the bedsp:r:ead oi.;­
any similar.bedspread either at the rooming hc;>use or anywhere 
else. 
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`FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis,
Tennessee, April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. WILLIAM CHARLES

ANSCHUTZ, Apartment 4B, 4221 South Main Street, Memphis,
Tennessee. He advised none of the men in the photographs
were familiar to him and that he would not be able to
identify the man he saw running down the hall on April 4,
1968, in the late afternoon after hearing the noise which he
thought was a shot, as the man was covering his face with
his arm as he ran down the hall.
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and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis, 
Tennessee, April 4 11 1968~ were :shewn to Mr. WILLIAM CHARLES 
ANSCHUTZ 9 Apartment 4B, 422½ South Main Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee. He advised none cf the men in the photographs 
were familiar to him and that he would not be able to 
identify the man he saw running down the hall on April 4, 
1968, in the late :afternoon after hearing the noise wb.;i.ch he 
thought was a shot, as the ma~ was covering his face with 
his arm as he ran down the hall. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES GATION

1
Date April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis, April 4,
1968, were shown to Mrs. BESSIE RUTH BREWER, Room No. 2,
4221 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, She said she
had looked at the bedspread on April 4, 1968, when it was
displayed to her after being recovered by the Memphis Police.
She said the bedspread did not come from her rooming house
and in fact she had never seen one like it before in herlife. Mrs. BREWER said none of the men in the photographs
shown her were familiar to her. She further advised that
she did not believe she would recognize the man using the
name JOHN WILLARD if he were to "walk up and say hello to
me right now." She said she did not look at the man
called WILLARD "squarely in the face" and as a result, does
not think she will be able to identify him.

7

On April 24, 1968 Memphis, Tennesseeat File # Memphis 44-1987

SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON: 4/25/68
by Date dictated
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

'FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES),;GATION 
\, 

1 ';\ April 25, 1968 
f,1 Date -----==---~---,-__,...~.,.._,_,.....­

~\ 

\\ 
Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY ta~~n 1955, 1960, 

and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at'\,Memphis, April 4, 
1968 , were· shown to Mrs • BESS IE RUTH· BREWER/ Room No. 2 , 
422½ South Main Street, Memphi~, Tennessee. ·She said she 
had looked at the bedspread on April 4, 1968·, ··.when it was 
displayed to her after being recovered by the Memphis Police. 
She said the bedspread did not come from her rooming house 
and in fact she had never seen one like it before in her 
life. Mrs. BREWER said none of the men in the photographs 
shown her were familiar to her. She further advised that 
she did not believe she would recognize the man using the 
name JOHN WILLARD if he were to t 1walk up and say hello to 
me right now." She said she did not look at the man 
called WILLARD "squarely in the face" and as a result, does 
not think she will be able to identify him. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis, Tennessee,
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. BERTIE L. REEVES, Apartment 3,
42212 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. He advised none
of the men in the photographs were familiar to him and that
he had never seen the bedspread or any bedspread similar to it.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Mr. FRANK BREWER, Room No. 2, 422-Subscript(2) South Main
Street, Memphis, Tennessee, advised he never saw the man
registered as JOHN WILLARD at the boarding house.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. BREWER, and he advised none
of the men in the photographs were familiar to him. He
also stated he had never seen the bedspread or any bedspread
similar to it.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
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Mr. FRANK BREWER 1 Room No. 2, 422½ South Main 
Street, Memphis, Tennessee 9 advised he never saw the man 
registered as JOHN WILLARD at the boarding house. 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. BREWER,and he advised none 
of the men in the photographs were familiar to him. He 
also stated he had never seen the bedspread or any bedspread 
similar to it. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Mrs. CHARLIE STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 4221 South
Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, advised she never saw the
man registered into Room 5B on April 4, 1968, as she was
sick in bed that entire week.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mrs. STEPHENS, and she advised
none of the men in the photographs were familiar to her. She
also stated she had never seen the bedspread or any
bedspread similar to it before.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
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and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at ,-Memphis on 
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none-of- the men in the photographs.were f~miliar to her. Sn.e 
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bedspread [ s iailar to it before·. , 
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Various photographs of ERIC S. GALT were shown to
the following individuals on April 18, 1968, by SA's JOHN W.
BAUER and HARLEY E. GYLFE at Memphis, Tennessee:

BESSIE BREWER, 4221 South Main Street;
FRANK BREWER, South Main Street;
CHARLES STEPHENS, 42212 South Main Street;
ANNA CHRISTINE KELLY, Manager, Rebel Motel,

3466 Lamar Avenue;
HENRIETTA HAGEMASTER, Desk Clerk, Rebel Motel,

3466 Lamar Avenue;
VICTOR DUPRET, owner, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar

Avenue;
SARA LOVING, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue;
SADIE MC KAY, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue.

The above individuals stated that the photographs
shown to them of ERIC S. GALT do not in any way look familiar
to them.

[.I.
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Various photographs of ERIC S. GALT were sh9wn to··. 
the following individuals on April 18, 1968, by SA's JOHN w. 
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·s_ARA LOVING, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue; 
SADIE MC KAY, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenu~. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 23, 1968

Mrs. HENRIETTA HAGEMASTER, Desk Clerk, Rebel
Motor Hotel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was
shown various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and advised
that none of these photographs looked familiar to her.
She added that she still felt that she would be unable
to recognize the individual who registered at the motel
as ERIC S. GALT even if she had a face-to-face confrontation
with him.
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Mrs. HENRIETTA HAGDASTER~ Desk Clerk, Rebel 
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shown various photographs of JlU{~S' EAJ?L RAY and advised 
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Various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to
the following individuals on April 19, 1968, by SA JOHN W
BAUER at the Rebel Restaurant, 3464 Lamar Avenue, Memphis,
Tennessee:

GEORGE D. BUNNELL, owner, Rebel Restaurant;

METHEL STACKS, waitress, Rebel Restaurant;

JOYCE B. FOLLIS, waitress Rebel Restaurant;

JUANITA WILSON, cook, Rebel Restaurant;

L. V. CAMPBELL, cook, Rebel Restaurant.

The above individuals stated the photographs shown
to them of JAMES EARL RAY are not in any way familiar to them.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/19/68

Mrs. PEGGY BROWN, 4810 Richland, was interviewed
at her place of employment, Oliver Rexall Drugstore, Highway
51 South, White Haven, Tennessee, at which time she viewed
the photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT wherein GALT is depicted
with his eyes closed and she furnished the following information:

She stated that this photograph generally depicts
the individual who was in the drugstore on April 3 1968, She
advised that the individual in the store was generally
of the same age as GALT, had the same color hair, and
similar type complexion. Photograph of GAL' appeared to
resemble the individual in the manner of build in a general way.
She advised that she is unable to say if this is the same

person who was in the store. She could not say whether the
facial characteristics depicted in the photograph are similar
to the man who made the purchase. She advised she does not
have a good recollection of the person and may be able to
identify this individual if she were to see him in person.
She could not comment regarding the eyes, nose, and other facial
characteristics depicted in the photograph as she does not knowif they are similar to the customer who purchased the Gillette
razor kit.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Mr. RALPH MEREDITH CARPENTER, 4844 Durbin Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, a salesman at the York Arms Company,
162 South Main Street, Memphis, was shown a group of pictures
taken on different dates of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI No. 405 942 G.
Mr. CARPENTER said of the picture of RAY taken March 28, 1955,that he could not eliminate this as being a picture of the
individual to whom he had sold a pair of Bushnell binoculars
on April 4, 1968. He said that the purchaser of the binoculars
did not have any beard or mustache but his facial features
resembled those in the March 28, 1955, photograph of RAY.
CARPENTER said the 1968 picture of JAMES EARL RAY, as shown
on the current Wanted Flyer, Number 442-A, looks more like the
binocular purchaser than any picture he has seen to date.
CARPENTER mentioned that he does not recall a protruding left
ear of the customer and did not note any scar on his face. He
said he could not positively identify this 1968 picture of
JAMES EARL RAY as being a picture of the binocular purchaser
above mentioned, but he believes that it is.
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F RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 16, 1968
1

Mrs. NORMAN (GEORGIA M.) DAVIS, 733 Cecil Avenue,
Louisville, Kentucky, was interviewed at her residence. She
furnished the following information:

She is a Kentucky State Senator from the 33rd
District of Louisville, Kentucky. She is also a Board member
and Chairman of the Finance Committee of the Kentucky Christian
Leadership Conference (KCLC) which is affiliated with the
Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC).

Mrs. DAVIS in the company of Mrs. LUKIE WARD and Rev.
A.D. WILLIAMS KING of Louisville, Kentucky, were in Memphis,
Tennessee at the Lorraine Motel on April 4, 1968. Their pur-
pose was to participate in a march scheduled in Memphis,
Tennessee for April 5, 1968, to be led by the late Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR: Mrs. DAVIS volunteered the following as back-
ground data concerning the activities of herself, Mrs. WARD and
Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING immediately prior to their visit to
Memphis, Tennessee.

On March 23, 1968, Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD left
Louisville, Kentucky, traveling in Mrs. WARD'S Cadillac automo-
bile, to go to Florida for a vacation. On the night of March
23, 1968, they stayed at a Holiday Inn Motel near Birmingham,
Alabama, possibly located on Highway 31. The next day they drove
to Florida where they stayed at a Howard Johnson Motel in the
vicinity of Fort Walton Beach. On March 25, 1968, they drove to
Panama City, Florida, where they rented kitchenette #4 of the
Treasures Island Motel which was operated by BUD HASTINGS and
his wife FRANCES. These individuals also owned the nearby
Sunglow Motel. When Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD occupied kitchenette
#4 at the Treasures Island Motel, no other individuals were
occupying the motel.

On April 1, 1968, Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING of Louis-
ville flew to Panama City and was met at the airport by Mrs.
WARD and Mrs. DAVIS, and on that date, he occupied the kitchenette
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next to #4 at the Treasures Island Motel believed to be #5.

About 9:30 a.m., April 3, 1968, Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS
and Rev. KING left Treasures Island Motel in Mrs. WARD'S auto-
mobile for the purpose of going to Memphis, Tennessee, to parti-
cipate in the scheduled April 5, 1968, march. Mrs. WARD left
some of her clothing in kitchenette #4 at the Treasures Island
Motel as she planned to return to the motel after the march for
further vacationing. Mrs. DAVIS does not believe that the owners
of the motel, the HASTINGS, knew at the time Mrs. DAVIS and her
companions left the motel that they were going to Memphis, but
the HASTINGS did know that Mrs. WARD planned to return in a few
days to the motel.

Mrs. DAVIS later learned that when Mrs. WARD, because
of the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, decided not to further
vacation in Florida and had flown to Panama City on April 6,
1968, to obtain the remainder of her clothing, that Mr. and
Mrs. HASTINGS had expressed some displeasure to Mrs. WARD

about having as guests Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. A.D.
WILLIAMS KING. Mrs. DAVIS believed the HASTINGS originally
came from Birmingham and recalled that Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING
used to pastor a church there.

Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD and Rev. KING arrived in
Memphis, Tennessee from Panama City, Florida, and registered
at the Lorraine Motel at about 1 a.m., April 4, 1968. Rev.
KING and Mrs. DAVIS did the registering and Mrs. DAVIS occupied
Room 201 and Mrs. WARD Room 207.

Immediately upon their arrival at the Lorraine
Motel, Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING started
making inquiry of other guests at the motel as to the where-
abouts of Rev. KING's brother, Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He could
not be located at the motel and HOSEA WILLIAMS remarked that
Dr. KING was at a strategy meeting at a church, the name of
which Mrs. DAVIS recalls as the Church of the Mimimal Salary
(Phonetic). Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. KING then went to
the church but Dr. KING was not there. Rev. ANDREW YOUNG and
some other people, identities not known to Mrs. DAVIS but
appearing to be possibly local pastors and ministers, were hold-
ing a meeting at the church. A man called "CABBAGE" was speak-
ing at the meeting when Mrs. DAVIS and her companions arrived,
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but Mrs. DAVIS and her companions did not stay at the meeting
upon learning Dr. KING was not there Mrs. DAVIS and her com-
panions went to a smaller room in the church where they met
Rev. JESSE JACKSON from Chicago, Illinois and conversed with
Rev. JACKSON for a few minutes.

Mrs. DAVIS and her companions thereafter returned to
the Lorraine Motel arriving about 3 .m., and the three of them
went to Room 207. Here they conversed among themselves with
the door to the motel room open for about an hour or an hour
and a half at which point Mrs. DAVIS happened to observe a taxi
cab, identity not recalled, arriving at the motel and to depart
from the cab Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, Rev. RALPH ABERNATHY,
and Rev. BERNARD LEE. Mrs. WARD immediately went out and in-
vited the three individuals into Room 207. Doctor KING and
his companions joined Mrs. DAVIS and her companions in Room
207. After approximately five minutes Revs. ABERNATHY and
LEE left the room, presumably to go to their own rooms. Mrs.
DAVIS, Mrs. WARD, Dr. KING and Rev. KING remained in Room 207
until about 5 .m. when Dr. KING left, advising he was going to
Room 306.

During the conversation by the above individuals in
Room 207 no one made any mention of indication that they were
fearful of any attempt being made that day on Dr. KING's life.

After Dr. KING left Room 207, Mrs. DAVIS also left
the room and went to Room 201. About one-half hour later,
Dr. KING came to Room 201 and visited with Mrs. DAVIS for about
an hour, the talk consisting of general matters, Mrs. DAVIS
remembering specifically that during this time she :mentioned
to Dr. KING that Miss KATHERINE PEDIN of Kentucky was running
for U.S. Senator from Kentucky, and Dr. KING indicated he had
met Miss PEDIN as she had interviewed him as a member of the
President's Commission on Civil Disorders. Also during this
visit Mrs. DAVIS told Dr KING that in view of the. march in
Memphis, Tennessee having been rescheduled from April 5 to
April 8, 1968, Mrs. DAVIS would probably not remain in Memphis
over the weekend, but would return to Louisville. However, Dr.
KING asked that before Mrs. DAVIS made a final decision he
would like to talk to her further about this but that he had
to leave as he had a strategy meeting planned in Room 306 at
8 a m., April 4, 1968, and he anticipated he would re-contact
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207. After ap]P).roximately five minutes Revs. ABERNATHY-and...__ · ...... .' 
LEE left the roomp pres·umably. t<> ·go to their ow~ ro(O)ms. · Mrs~ 
DAVIS p Mrs·. WAIU), Dr •. KINQ a. Qd Rev. , K~NG remained in Room. 207 
until,.· aibout"·!;i, a .m. wheh. Dr. KING left P ai~vising he wtais going to 
}toom 306.-

-:· .... , ·_.:_..; _.. During the conversation by ·the:·-\above inc;iiv:iduils in . 
:'.;::'Room 207·no•one ·made any mention of indicition that they-were 
·,::;·fea.rfµ]l.- C.f .mny attempt·~-1:'eing made that day O>llll Dr. KIN(Ps l_ifeo _ 

. . . . / 

After Dr. KING left Room 207 9 Mrs. DAVIS also left 
. .· ' . . I . 

{ .. .-

. .. . the room aimd went to Room.201. About one=hsilf hour -JL~ter 9 . 

· · ... ·. ·."Dr. KING came to RolOlm 201 and visited with_'. Mrs.· DAVIS f~r about .. 
. ·. -/· an hour, the talk consisting of general matters, Mrs •. DAVIS . 

... _.. · remembering specifically that during this time she ;meJ1'·titi>hii~i~k,£L-/. ·· 

to Dlt°o KING that Miss KATHERINE PEDIN of Kentucky was .running· 
· for U.,So Senator from Kentuckyp and Dro KING indicated he had· . : : . 

' ,' .. 

met Miss PEDIN as she had interviewed. him ais.- a member/ of the 
President 0 s Commission on Civil Disorders. Also during this 

. visit Mrs. DAVIS told Dr KING th:ai t ip. view of the. m rch in.: . .' .- · 
Memphlisp Tenmessee rmmving been rescheduled· f.wom April 5 to· ... '· 
April 8 1 1968 9 Mrs. DAVIS would probably not remain in Memphis . ; , .. -.. _. _ 
over the weekeimd 9 but would return to Louisv.ille o H«i>wever 9 · Dr~·, : : : ·,: ·:: 
KING· asked, that before Mrs. DAVIS made a final decision ·he. · · 
would like to· ta'lk to her further about this but that he had 
to· leave as he. had ·a strategy meeting planned in ·'Room 306 at 
8 a .m. 9· April 4~ _196~p .and he_ anticipaited he ~ould re=contact, 

I . 
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